is assumed to flow out at constant pressure and temperature due to (4.52) where
the residual gases is

mr = mtot · xr (4.53)

4.6 Sensitivity analysis of estimated parameters 25

4.5.3 Out temperature

By summing up all the mass that flows out from the cylinder, a mean value ex-
haust temperature can be expressed according to Ainouz and Vedholm [1]

Tev =

∫ θEXH
θEVO

ṁe(θ)T (θ)dθ + (mabl −mr )Tabl
mtot −mr

(4.54)

4.6 Sensitivity analysis of estimated parameters

4.6.1 Cylinder pressure at intake valve closing - pivc

The cylinder pressure at IVC is estimated as pim,ivc. To get an idea of how sen-
sitive the model is for bad estimated values, a sensitivity analysis was done. In
Figure 4.5 the blue plot shows the engine out temperature Tev for different pivc.
The red plot shows the corresponding deviation in pivc in percent, against the
change in Tev in percent. It can be seen that a lower estimated value of the intake
pressure causes a larger deviation i Tev , than it does for a to high estimated value.

Figure 4.5: Sensitivity analysis of the temperature model - considering dif-
ferent pivc.

26 4 Modeling

Table 4.1: The sensitivity analysis in Figure 4.5 in tabular form.

Variations in pivc Change in Tev
+20% -11.8%
+15% -9.2%
+10% -6.4%
+5% -3.4%
0 0
-5% 3.7%
-10% 7.8%
-15% 12.4%
-20% 17.6%

4.6.2 Cylinder intake temperature - Tivc

The temperature at IVC can be hard to estimate because it depends on the amount
of residual gases. In Figure 4.6 the engine out temperature is compared against
different Tivc. As can be seen the out temperature is increasing with higher intake
temperatures. The temperature change is also more linear than it is when the
intake pressure is changed.

4.6 Sensitivity analysis of estimated parameters 27

Figure 4.6: Sensitivity analysis of the temperature model - considering dif-
ferent pivc

Table 4.2: The sensitivity analysis in Figure 4.6 in tabular form.